

Nos. 19–1257, 19–1258

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK BRNOVICH, ATT'Y GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF VOTING RIGHTS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JUSTIN LEVITT  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOYOLA LAW SCHOOL\*  
919 Albany St.  
Los Angeles, CA 90015  
(213) 736-7417  
justin.levitt@lls.edu

\* Institutional affiliation for  
identification purposes only

ALLISON A. DAVIS  
CHRIS SWIFT  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
505 Montgomery Street  
Suite 505  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 276-6500  
allisondavis@dwt.com  
chrisswift@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

January 20, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Is a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Enumerated Power .....	6
A.    This Court Has Consistently Recognized the Importance and Propriety of the Voting Rights Act .....	6
B.    This Court Has Recognized that Congress Has Substantial Authority to Exercise Its Enumerated Powers to Address Racial Discrimination in the Franchise .....	9
C.    In Section 2, Congress Sought to Deter and Remedy Constitutional Violations by Responding to the Lingering Impact or Present Danger Signs of Intentional Discrimination.....	12
II.   There Is No Reason for this Court to Overturn Precedent, Neutering Congressional Authority to Act Pursuant to an Enumerated Power .....	20

III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Assess the Scope of Section 2 or the Fifteenth Amendment...	22
A. The Primary Question with Respect to the Ballot Collection Statute Is a Factual Matter Limited to this Case .....	23
B. The Primary Question with Respect to Ballots Cast in an Incorrect Precinct Is Not Only a Factual Matter Limited to this Case, but Also of Limited Practical Significance in Arizona Going Forward .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	21
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	7
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017) .....	6
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	6
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	15, 27
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	8, 9, 11, 13
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	10, 13, 19
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	3, 25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) .....	6
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	15

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State</i> , 966 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	16
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d and remanded sub nom. Hayden v. Paterson</i> , 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	25
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	9, 10
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	6, 7, 19, 26
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	13
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	20

<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	7, 13, 14
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	11
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	8, 9
<i>Ortiz v. City of Phila. Office of City Comm'rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	22
<i>S. Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	10, 13
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....	6, 10, 21, 24
<i>Simmons v. Galvin</i> , 575 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. &amp; Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	7, 10, 12, 22

<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	14, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	24
<i>Whitfield v. Democratic Party of State of Ark.</i> , 890 F.2d 1423 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	9

### **Statutes**

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et</i> <i>seq.</i> and 52 U.S.C. § 10301 (Section 2) .....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

### **U.S. Constitution**

Eleventh Amendment .....	7
Fourteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>

**Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	3
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

**Other Authorities**

Christopher S. Elmendorf & Douglas M. Spencer, <i>Administering Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act After Shelby County</i> , 115 Colum. L. Rev. 2143 (2015) .....	18
William N. Eskridge, Jr. & John Ferejohn, <i>A Republic of Statutes</i> 1– 24 (2010) .....	6
Sam Kmack, <i>State, County Policies Impact Rejected Ballot Rates in November Election</i> , Ariz. Ctr. for Investigative Reporting, Dec. 21, 2020.....	29
Justin Levitt, <i>Quick and Dirty: The New Misreading of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 43 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 573 (2017).....	18
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Institutions and Interpretation: A Critique of City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 153 (1997) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 97–417 (1982), reprinted in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 177 .....	<i>passim</i>



U.S. Census Bureau, Explore Census Data, American Community Survey: Total Population, 2019 ACS 5-Year Estimates tbl. B01003 .....	29
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, 2016 Election Administration and Voting Survey, <a href="https://www.eac.gov/research-and-data/datasets-codebooks-and-surveys">https:// www.eac.gov/research-and- data/datasets-codebooks-and-surveys</a> ; .....	28
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, 2018 Election Administration and Voting Survey .....	28
